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Honorable Michael G. Trucks
Attorney, City of Fairfield

Trucks and Trucks

Post Office Box 536
Fairfield, Alabama  35064-0536
Board of Directors – Ex Officio – Membership – Meetings – Jefferson County
An ex officio officer is a person who has power by virtue of the authority implied by an office.  An ex officio officer has the same rights and privileges as other members, including the right to vote. 

Dear Mr. Trucks:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to a request on behalf of the Fairfield City Council.

QUESTIONS

(1)  Does any rule, regulation, or law expressly prohibit the Mayor of the City of Fairfield, as the ex officio Chairman of the Civic Center Authority (“Authority”), from participat​ing in the activities of the Authority as a voting member?  If so, please identify such rule, regu​lation, or law.

(2)  Is an ex officio official expressly pro​hibited from participating fully—including the exercise of applicable voting rights—in the activities of a public corporation where no pro​hibitions against such participation have been expressly or impliedly stated in the incorpora​tion, ratification, or enabling documents or leg​islation pertaining to such public corporation—merely by virtue of the fact that such official has been authorized to serve the public corporation in an ex officio capacity?

(3)  What is an “ex officio” official?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your letter of request, you state that the Authority was created under Act 95-639, which is pursuant to section 11-47-16 of the Code of Alabama.  Further authorizing legislation includes Fairfield Ordinance 892 and the Authority’s certificate of Incorporation.  Ordinance 892 establishes the membership of the Authority.  This ordinance states, in pertinent part, as follows:
The Fairfield Civic Center Authority shall be comprised of three (3) members who shall be appointed as follows:

A. Associate Members:

Associate members who shall be appointed by the City Council upon recommendation of the Mayor, for the term of one (1) year.

B. Ex Offici[o] Chairman:

The Mayor of the City of Fairfield shall serve as Ex Offici[o] Chairman of the Fairfield Civic Center Authority for and during his term of office.

Fairfield, Ala., Ordinance No. 892, Section 2 (June 6, 1994).  Under the ordinance, the Mayor of Fairfield is appointed to the Authority as an ex officio chairman.


An ex officio officer is a person who has power by virtue of the authority implied by an office.  Black’s Law Dictionary 616 (8th ed. 2004).  Courts have held that an ex officio member is one who is a mem​ber by virtue of his or her title to a certain office without further warrant or appointment than that resulting from the holding of a particular office.  State ex rel. Pitts v. Williams, 260 N.C. 168, 172, 132 S.E.2d 329, 332 (1963); Lobrano v. Police Jury of Parish of Plaquemines, 150 La. 14, 19, 90 So. 423, 425 (1921); Barber Pure Milk Co. of Montgomery, Inc. v. Ala. State Milk Control Bd., 275 Ala. 489, 496, 156 So. 2d 351, 357 (1963), citing State ex rel. Hennepin County v. Brandt, 225 Minn. 345, 31 N.W.2d 5.  


The Alabama Supreme Court has held that an ex officio officer has the same authority as other appointed members of a Board.  Jacoups v. Daigle, 521 So. 2d 979, 981 (Ala. 1988).  In explaining this position, the Court cited Seiler v. O’Maley, which stated, in pertinent part, as follows:


“[W]e can see no logical reason nor has one been presented to us, why an ex officio member of a representative body should not have, in case where he is not personally interested, all of the authority of other members. . . .  [W]hen one is made by the proper authority an ex officio member of a created body or board, it is to be presumed that those responsible for its creation had some purpose in view in designating the ex officio member.  Manifestly that purpose was to constitute that individual a member of the board or body because of his holding some office of trust, and that whoever held that office should perform, in addition to his official duties, also those incumbent upon the board of which he was made an ex officio member.”
Jacoups at 981, quoting Seiler v. O’Maley, 190 Ky. 190, 227 S.W. 141, 143 (1921); see also, Barber, 275 Ala. at 496-97, 156 So. 2d at 357-58.  To that end, ex officio members have all of the rights and privileges of membership, including the right to vote, unless expressly limited by the governing provisions of the entity.  
The provision creating membership to the Authority, Ordinance 892, places no limit on the rights and privileges of the mayor as an ex officio member. In the absence of any such restriction, the mayor has the same right to participate in the activities of the Authority as any other member.  

CONCLUSION


An ex officio officer is a person who has power by virtue of the authority implied by an office.  An ex officio officer has the same rights and privileges as other members, including the right to vote.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.

Sincerely,

TROY KING

Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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